## 502805024 05/12/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2851619

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, INC.	09/26/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CITRIX SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	851 WEST CYPRESS CREEK ROAD	
City:	FT. LAUDERDALE	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33309	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09985878
Application Number:	11905276
Application Number:	13549975
Application Number:	14275224

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2028243000

Email: bwptopat@bannerwitcoff.com
Correspondent Name: BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD
Address Line 1: 1100 13TH STREET, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	007737.00417
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT M KELLY
SIGNATURE:	/SCOTT M KELLY/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2014

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=TCS-CITRIX#page1.tif source=TCS-CITRIX#page2.tif

PATENT 502805024 REEL: 032871 FRAME: 0453

source=TCS-CITRIX#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 032871 FRAME: 0454

#### EXHIBIT B

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SELLER, TeleCommunication Systems, Inc. a Maryland corporation having offices at 275 West Street, Annapolis, MD 21401, ("Assignar"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto PURCHASER, Citrix Systems, Inc., having an office at 851 West Cypress Creek Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33300 ("Assignee"), or its designees, excluding the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents that have been abandoned as of the date of today and that are no longer capable of being revived, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following listed in Exhibit A (collectively, the "Patents to be Assigned")

- (a) the patents and application listed (the "Patents");
- (b) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b), including, without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (c) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights, including, without limitation, all rights under Patents and/or under or on account of any of the foregoing categories (a) through (b) to
  - (i) damages,
  - (ii) injunctive relief, and
  - (iii) other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(d) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents or any of the foregoing categories (b) through (c).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights to be Assigned in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHERBOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at 4 map 1/2, 171) on 2013.

PATENT REEL: 032871 FRAME: 0455

# TCS Proprietary and Confluentist

ASSIGNOR	
ву: <u>ВлицафИ</u> И	× <b>L</b>
Name: <u>Bleass Av Williams</u>	
Title: <u>SV de de Gree Comm</u>	
STATE OF (YOUV) (AL) COUNTY OF ANNOYAVU)	
me on the basis of satisfactory ev within instrument and acknowled	Notary Public, personally appeared personally known to me (or proved to idence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the leged to me that he executed the same in his authorized on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of he instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of IVILIUM that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hund and official seal.
	Signature of Notary
AN WASHINGTON	TINA L. MYLES NOTARY PUBLIC ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES //-/24/>

PATENT REEL: 032871 FRAME: 0456

# ICS Proprietary and Confidential

Exhibit A

Patents to Be Assigned

Patent No.	Application No.	Title	Country	Filing Date
v/s	13/549,975	System for an Open Architecture Deployment Platform with Centralized Synchronization	United States	7/16/2012
8,127,025	12/068,699	SYSTEM FOR AN OPEN ARCHITECTURE DEVELOPMENT PLATFORM WITH CENTRALIZED SYNCHRONIZATION	United States	2/11/2008
8,224,886	11/905,276	SYSTEM FOR AN OPEN ARCHITECTURE DEPLOYMENT PLATFORM WITH CENTRALIZED SYNCHRONIZATION	United States	9/28/2007
7,353,289	09/985,878	SYSTEM FOR AN OPEN ARCHITECTURE DEVELOPMENT PLATFORM WITH CENTRALIZED SYNCHRONIZATION	United States	11/6/2001

PATENT REEL: 032871 FRAME: 0457

**RECORDED: 05/12/2014**